accrued � � 450 � � 450
Foreign exchange loss � 47 111 � � 158

Balance at March 31,
2006 5,072 14,604 20,531 140,000 175,000 355,207

Less � current maturities (5,072) (11,223) (6,000) � � (22,295)

Long-term obligations at
March 31, 2006 $ � $ 3,381 $ 14,531 $ 140,000 $ 175,000 $ 332,912

As of March 31, 2006, there were stand-by letters of credit of $5.8 million outstanding against the Company�s
revolving credit facilities.
(7) STOCK PLANS
(a) Adoption of SFAS No. 123R

Edgar Filing: EURONET WORLDWIDE INC - Form 10-Q

18

As discussed in Note 1 and Note 2, the Company elected to adopt SFAS No. 123R under the modified retrospective
application method applied to all periods for which SFAS No 123 was effective. Accordingly, financial statement
amounts for the prior periods presented in this Form 10-Q have been adjusted to reflect the fair value method of
expensing prescribed by SFAS No. 123R. The following table outlines the impact of adopting SFAS No. 123R on
previously reported results:

10

Edgar Filing: EURONET WORLDWIDE INC - Form 10-Q

19

As
Previously Impact of

(in thousands, except per share data) Reported Adoption
As

Adjusted

For three months ended March 31, 2005:
Income before income taxes and minority interest $ 8,744 $ (1,255) $ 7,489
Net income $ 4,826 $ (1,255) $ 3,571

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.14 $ (0.03) $ 0.11
Diluted $ 0.13 $ (0.03) $ 0.10

As of December 31, 2005:
Additional paid-in capital $ 279,307 $ 32,718 $ 312,025
Accumulated deficit $ (72,069) $ (32,718) $ (104,787)
Changes to the Company�s consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2005 for the
adoption of SFAS No. 123R were limited to the impact on net income shown above and the offsetting adjustment for
share-based compensation as a non-cash expense.
The Company�s consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income includes $1.9 million and $1.3 million
for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively, relating to share-based compensation,
which was recorded as salaries and benefits expense. Of these amounts, less than $0.1 million was recorded as